
ARL J. KUNASEK 

JIM IRVIN 
CHAIRMAN 

COMMISSIONER 

COMMISSIONER 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

BRIAN C. McNEIL 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

DATE: July 26, 1999 

DOCKET NO.: W-0249 1 A-99-023 8 

TO ALL PARTIES: 

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Hearing Officer Marc E. Stern. The 
recommendation has been filed in the form of an Order on: 

DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC. DBA GRAND CANYON CAVERNS 
(LIMITATIONS ON SERVICE AND SUPPORTING TARIFF) 

Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-110(B), you may file exceptions to the 
recommendation of the Hearing Officer by filing an original and ten (10) copies of the 
exceptions with the Commission’s Docket Control at the address listed below by 4:oo 
p.m. on or before: 

THE COMPANY HAS WAIVED THE 10 DAYS OF EXCEPTIONS 

The enclosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the 
Hearing Officer to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter has tentatively been 
scheduled for the Commission’s Working Session and Open Meeting to be held on: 

AUGUST 3,1999 AND AUGUST 4,1999 

For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the 
Hearing Division at (602) 542-4250. 

. .  
. .  

1200 WEST WASHINGTON; PHOENIX. ARIZONA 85007-2996 I400 WEST CONGRESS STREET, TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1347 
N?b\. cc S l l l C  .IC ,I, 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

CARL J. KUNASEK 
CHAIRMAN 

JIM IRVIN 
COMMISSIONER 

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
COMMISSIONER 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC., DBA GRAND 
CANYON CAVERNS FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF LIMITATIONS ON 
SERVICE AND SUPPORTING TARIFF. 

Open Meeting 
August 3 and 4,1999 
Phoenix, Arizona 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

DOCKET NO. W-0249 1 A-99-023 8 

DECISION NO. 

ORDER 

On May 5, 1999, Dinosaur Caverns, Inc., dba Grand Canyon Caverns (“Applicant” or 

“Company”) filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) an application in 

which it requested Commission approval to implement a tariff that will limit its ten existing 

customers to historic consumption levels and limit service to only those customers. Applicant further 

requested an expedited hearing. 

On May 12, 1999, the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff’) filed its Staff Memorandum. 

On May 14, 1999, by Procedural Order, a hearing was scheduled to commence on June 9, 

1999. 

On May 25, 1999, the Company and Staff requested that the matter be rescheduled due to a 

scheduling conflict. Applicant also agreed to provide notice of the rescheduling. 

On June 2, 1999, certain concerned customers (“Customers”) requested intervention and a 

twenty-one day postponement of the hearing. Applicant did not object to intervention, but requested 

that the proceeding go forward as soon as possible. 

On June 4, 1999, intervention was granted and the proceeding postponed briefly until June 15, 

1999. 

On June 15, 1999, a prehearing conference was held and the parties agreed to a continuance 

pending a possible settlement which could be agreed upon by all customers and Applicant. 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

- 

DOCKET NO. W-0249 1A-99-0238 

On July 20, 1999, Applicant filed a Stipulated Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) that 

ncludes its proposed tariff which has been executed by the Company and all ten customers. Subject 

:o the Commission’s approval, the Agreement states the terms and conditions under which Applicant 

will improve, at its own expense, certain of its facilities necessary in order to continue to provide 

mblic water service. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the 

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Pursuant to authority granted by the Commission in Decision No. 56152 (September 

29, 1988), Applicant provides public water utility service in various parts of Coconino and Yavapai 

Counties approximately 25 miles west of Seligman, Arizona. * 
2. On May 5 ,  1999, Applicant filed an application requesting the Commission’s approval 

of the Agreement and the proposed tariff which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by 

reference. 

3. The Agreement will limit Applicant’s service to the Company’s ten existing customers 

and limit the customers to historic consumption levels through the installation of on-site storage 

facilities, pressure pumps and line restricting orifices. 

4. 

5. 

However, there are provisions to increase service in the future, if possible. 

Applicant is requesting the Commission’s approval for the proposed tariff because its 

six inch water transmission main2 has deteriorated to the point that numerous and substantial leaks 

are impossible to repair both physically and economically. As the main continues to deteriorate, the 

Company will be unable to provide public water service. 

6. Applicant’s engineers estimate that it would cost approximately $720,000 to replace 

its transmission line. Neither Applicant nor its owners have the funds necessary to pay for the main’s 

I Applicant is primarily a tourist oriented business which operates and provides guided tours of the Grand 
Canyon Caverns (“Caverns”) and in connection therewith operates the water utility. Applicant’s other customers are 
located along its transmission main. 

terminus at the Company’s 200,000 gallon storage tank near the Caverns. 
This is Applicant’s only main and it runs a distance of approximately 8 % miles from its well site to its 2 



e 

m 

e 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-0249 1A-99-0238 

replacement. 

7. The Company believes it would be unreasonable to impose the burden of the 

replacement of this transmission line upon its limited customer base. 

8. Applicant has proposed a solution which it believes will alleviate the problem for the 

Company and its customers. 

9. Upon the Commission’s approval of the Agreement set forth in Exhibit A, Applicant 

will pay for the installation, at its own expense, of a three inch transmission line inside of its 

deteriorating six inch line at an approximate cost of $200,000 together with installing the special 

equipment as described in the tariff to limit water usage. 

10. On July 1 1, 1999, when Reverend Warren T. Smith signed the agreement as Customer 

Number 1 for the Calvary Hogan Mission, Inc. (“Mission”), he conditioned the approval stating that 

he believes that the present allotment for the Mission as defined under the Agreement is insufficient, 

but wished to be the first customer of record requesting an increase in its water allotment when, and 

if, the reconfigured water transmission main could supply the Mission with more water. Reverend 

Smith took this position since future customer requests for an increase in water service will be treated 

on a first come, first serve basis and subject to the terms of the Agreement. 

11. Based on the Agreement of the customers and the fact that Applicant is bearing the 

expense for the improvements, Staff recommends approval of the Agreement described in Exhibit A. 

12. Under the circumstances herein, we believe that the Agreement offers a viable and 

equitable solution to a very difficult problem. Therefore, we shall approve the Agreement which is 

marked Exhibit A hereto. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Applicant is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the 

Arizona Constitution. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Applicant and of the subject matter of 

application. 

3. The application herein subject to the terms of the Agreement marked Exhibit A should 

be approved. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

1s 

2c 

21 

2; 

2: 

24 

22 

2c 

2: 

2t 

DOCKET NO. W-02491 A-99-0238 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application of Dinosaur Caverns, Inc., dba Grand 

:anyon Caverns for the implementation of a limitation on service and supporting tariff be, and is 

ereby, approved subject to the terms and conditions described in the Stipulated Settlement 

igreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION. 

ZHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER ' COMMISSIONER 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive 
Secretary of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix, 
this day of , 1999. 

BRIAN C. McNEIL 
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

XSSENT 
vlES:bbs 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SERVICE LIST FOR: DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC., DBA GRAND 
CANYON CAVERNS 

DOCKET NO. W-0249 1 A-99-023 8 

Richard L. Sallquist 
SALLQUIST & DRUMMOND, P.C. 
2525 E. Arizona Biltmore Circle, Suite 117 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
4ttorneys for Dinosaur Caverns, Inc., dba 

Grand Canyon Caverns 

Warren T. Smith 
Zustomer Group 
Box 445 
Seligman, Arizona 86337 

4drian N. Hansen 
Moyes Storey 
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 1250 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 

Paul Bullis, Chief Counsel 
Legal Division 
4RIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Director, Utilities Division 
4FUZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

. . -- 

EXHIBIT A 

..- 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

[N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) DOCKET NO. W-02491A-99-0238 
DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC., DBA GRAND 
CANYON CAVERNS FOR THE 
[MPLEMENTATION OF LIMITATIONS ON 
SERVICE AND SUPPORTING TARIFF 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 

This Stipulated Settlement (“Settlement”) is entered into as of June 15, 1999 by and 

among Dinosaur Caverns, Inc. dba Grand Canyon Caverns (the “Caverns” or “Company”) and 

the customers identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes 

(collectively, the “Customers”), for the purpose of establishing the terms and conditions under 

which the Company will improve certain of its facilities necessary to serve the Customers, and 

subject to the Commission approving a Tariff, substantially in the form attached hereto as 

Exhibit B and incorporated herein for all purposes, pertaining to the Company’s provision of 

service. 

NTRODUCTION 

Grand Canyon presently provides water to its customers by way of a six inch steel 

transmission line running approximately eight and one-half miles from the well site to a 200,000 

gallon storage tank near Grand Canyon Caverns Motel. The Customers receive water Erom 

service taps along that line. That transmission line has deteriorated over the years to a point that 

it has numerous and substantial leaks which are either uneconomic or impossible to repair. The 

Company’s engineers estimate that to replace that six inch line would cost approximately 

$720,000.00. It is impossible for either the Company, or the owners of the Company, to fund 

26002.00000.22 
- 1  - DECISION NO. 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

ai2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

a3 
24 

hat cost. Likewise, it is unreasonable to expect the Customers to pay rates to support the cost of 

hat plant. 

Alternatively, the Company will install a three inch line inside the old six inch line for 

tpproximately $200,000.00, including the Special Equipment described in Paragraph F of the 

kiff attached hereto. The owners of the Company are willing to fund that cost. However, the 

:apacity of the three inch line will not permit unlimited water use by the Customers. In its April 

19, 1999 Application, the Company proposed a Tariff limiting service to Customer’s historic 

:onsumption levels and authorizing a Curtailment Program in the event the system could not 

neet those demands. The Tariff was subsequently revised based upon recommendations of the 

Commission Staff. 

After extended negotiations among the parties and Commission Staff, the Parties agree to 

Enter this Stipulated Settlement for the Hearing Officer’s submission to the Commission. The 

Parties agree as follows: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Upon execution of this Stipulation by all Parties, the Company will commence 

preparation of engineering drawings for installation of the replacement three inch water 

line, including design of the required Special Equipment. 

This Stipulation shall be submitted to the Commission for consideration at its July 13/14, 

1999 Open Meeting. 

Upon approval of this Stipulation by the Commission, and recordation of the easements 

as contemplated in Paragraph D, and obtaining the approval required by Paragraph E, the 

Company will commence construction of the subject facilities as soon as possible 

thereafter. 

All Customers shall provide, or cause to be provided, an easement in favor of the 

Company granting a perpetual utility easement over their respective properties for the 

26002.00000.22 
-3 - 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

d 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

4: 
24 

E. 

F. 

n 
J. 

- 

DccKE;T NO. W-0249lA-99-023f 

subject transmission line, the service line from the transmission line to the meter box 

location, the site for the Special Equipment as hereinafter described, and any future 

booster pump or storage facilities that may be required for the Company to provide 

service. Additionally, that easement shall grant ingress and egress to the Company for 

access to its facilities located within the easements. The easements shall be in form 

acceptable to counsel for the Company. Said Special Equipment shall be installed at 

locations mutually acceptable to the Company and the Customer. Said easement shall 

supersede any and all existing easements and terms and conditions regarding water 

service, which service will be provided subject only to the rules, regulations, terms, 

conditions, and tariffs of the Arizona Corporation Commission applicable to the 

Company. 

The Company will submit the engineering drawings for the improvements to the Arizona 

Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) and obtain either a Certificate of 

Approval to Construct or a letter fiom ADEQ indicating that the proposed improvements 

are not subject to the ADEQ design review process. 

The Customers agree to receive service subject to the terms and conditions of the Tariff 

attached hereto as Exhibit B and thereby included in this Stipulation. 

The Parties acknowledge that the proposed improvements should provide adequate water 

service to all Customers, however, the Parties agree that in the event additional booster 

stations or storage facilities are needed along the transmission line in the future, the 

Parties and the Commission Staff shall review the capacity of the system and the 

respective demands of each Customer and determine the required modifications to the 

system and the appropriate method to fund the cost of those facilities, which may include 

!6002.00000.22 
,.I DECISION NO. 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

0 2  

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

0 3  

24 

3. 

1. 

K. 

L. 

WCXFT NO. W-0249lA-99-023E 

Customer participation in a refundable advance of funds, based upon consumption. Said 

facilities shall be located only with the approval of the property owners. 

The Company shall cause the Special Equipment to be installed prior to removing the old 

line from service. 

During Construction of the new transmission line, the Company shall cause the newly 

installed on-site tank(s) which are part of the Special Equipment, to be filled on a regular 

basis so as to assure continuity of water service during the construction period. This will 

be accomplished by the Company hauling water to the various on-site tanks. That water 

will be billed under the Company’s Tariffed rates. 

The Customers agree to make every reasonable attempt to limit their respective 

consumption levels to the Maximum Gallonage Consumption Targets set forth in 

Attachment C hereto and further agree to comply with all other terms and conditions of 

the Tariff. 

The Parties acknowledge that the Maximum Consumption Targets may be increased in 

the fiture based upon the operating characteristics of the water system. These Maximum 

Target Consumption levels will be increased only after consultation with the 

Commission’s Engineering Staff to assure establishment of equitable levels that will 

assure continuing operation of the water system. 

In accordance with Paragraph I1A of the Tariff, no new customers shall be added to the 

system. However, based upon the 1962 grant of easement from the owner of Parcel 4 to 

the Company, the Parties agree that the Customer may add two (2) additional 5/8” x 3/4” 

water meters on that Parcel at Customer’s expense, each with Maximum Consumption 

Targets of 20,000 gallons per month or as otherwise specified by the Commission, to 

!6002.00000.22 DECISION NO. -4- 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

c; 
24 

WCKFT NO. W-O2491A-99-023; 

satisfy the conditions of that easement. That property owner has agreed to enter into the 

easement required by Paragraph D, which easement will contain provisions to that effect. 

The cost for the design, construction, operation and maintenance of the transmission line 

replacement and the Special Equipment required as described in the Tariff shall be borne 

by the Company. The Special Equipment includes a 1,000 gallon water storage tank. 

Certain Customers may not need the storage tank and booster pump for their service. If a 

Customer agrees, those facilities will not be installed at this time. 

In the event any Customer desires to increase the size of their storage tank, that cost shall 

be borne by the Customer. The Customer must request the up-sized tank within ten days 

of the Commission’s approval of this Stipulation. The Customer may subsequently add 

storage at any time after the ten day period, however that storage must be located on the 

Customer’s side of the Special Equipment and will be funded, constructed, owned, 

operated and maintained by the Customer. It is agreed that the Customer will pay to the 

Company the following cost for their up-sized storage tank: 

GALLONS COST 

1,500 $300.00 
2,500 $700.00 
4,000 $1’000.00 
5,000 $2,000.00 

The cost of up-sized facilities shall be advanced by the Customer pursuant to a line 

extension agreement approved by the Commission Staff and containing the standard 

terms and conditions with a 10% refund of that Customer’s revenues for a ten year 

period. 

Based upon the above stated conditions, the parties hereby agree to the implementation 

md approval of the Tariff. 

This Stipulation may be entered into in counterparts with facsimile signatures. 

!6002.00000.22 
-5- DECISION NO. 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC. dba Grand 
Canyon Caverns 

By: 

Customer No. 2 

CHARLES WELLS 

K.T. WELLS 

Customer No. 4 

CAROL SHEANSY 

Customer No. 6 

PETE MESTAS 

Customer No. 8 

CHEMICAL LIME CO. 

By: 

Its: 

26002.00000.22 
-6- 

D0CKE;T NO. W-0249lA-99-023 

Customer No. 1 

WARREN SMITH 

JOYCE SMITH 

Customer No. 3 

MIKE LANDIS 

KAREN LANDIS 

Customer No. 5 

MIKELANDIS 

KAREN LANDIS 

Customer No. 7 

LARRY LEIST 

JOANN LEIST 

Customer No. 9 

GRAND CANYON CAVERNS INN 

By: 

Its: 



7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

- 

DccKFT NO. W-02491A-99-0238 

hstomer No. 10 

IIAMOND A RANCH CATTLE CO. 

3y: 

:ts: 

3HOLLA LIVESTOCK, LLC 

[ts: 

26002.00000.22 
-7- DM1ISTON NO. 



I' 
0 . .. 

& NO. W-0249%-99- 

- 
J 

- I 

Y 

IO 

. 4  

..I 

I 
1 "  , =;/; 
I 

3 . 9 .  

.. 1 ? '  -. 

.. 

DECISION NO. 



.* . 
. - -  , c 

a ,  ... .,-.----- 

? - 
3 

5 

8 

ic 

11 

.. 
A. 

I' 

?I 
.w 

1 

L- 

DECISICN NO. 



-.. . -4. 

DECISION NO. 



-- 

! DOCKGT NO. W-0249l.A-99-0238 

I I 

I 
i I 

i 

i 
I 
i 

1 
f 

I 
I 
i 

I 
! 

i 
i 
! 

i 

DECISICN NO. 



I 
DocKGT NO. W-0249l.A-99-02381 i 

-.-1 DEICISICN NO. 



DOCKFT NO. W-02491A-99-0238 

ay: 3 y  : 

DECISION NO. 



ECCKEX'NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 

Culvary Hogan Mission Itrc, 
P.Q. Bos 44.5 
Sc!1ym;m .AJ 
xt5:.:.7 

DECISICN NO. 



Dinosaur Caverns Inc. f Corp. Commission 

.applicztion for an increase of the water allotment for Calvary Hogan Mission Inc. 7i'I 1/39 

Our present silotnient is insuficient to meet the zeeds ofthe historicai use &:he mission propeny 
purchased in lY.79, and swpliea with warer frcm the Caverns Inc. as of that date. See attached 
iayo Uf . 

RZ~,.. Warren T. Sriiirh Fouficer and Dircc:c;r 



I .: 

noQcET NO. W-0249I.A-99-0238 

I a 
I 5 



3y. 

WCKET NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 

DMIISION NO. 



.. .:. . .  
"y:,',.., &A& ' :. ' 

., , ..-... . . . , : . , .. -t. 

I L! ! DECISION NO. 



- . . .  .. - . . - - 7  - 

, 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

t e i 

3 

z 

6 

1: 

! 

1 

.- c 

DccKE;T NO. W-0249lA-99-023E 

io. I 

3y. 

.a : 

DECISION NO. 



, , . . . . - 
. .  

DCCKGT NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 j 

I 

I 
i DECISION NO. 



Customer No. 1 

Warren and Joyce Smith 
P.O. Box 445 
Seligman, Arizona 86337-0445 

Customer No. 3 

Mike and Karen Landis 
Box 502 
Peach Springs, Arizona 86434-0502 

Customer No. 5 

Mike and Karen Landis 
Box 502 
Peach Springs, Arizona 86434-0502 

Customer No. 7 

Larry and J o h n  Leist 
P.O. Box 5 15 
Peach Springs, AZ 86434-05 15 

Customer No. 9 

Grand Canyon Caverns IM 
P.O. Box 180 
Peach Springs, AZ 86434-01 80 

DOCKFT NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 

EXHlBIT A 

Customer No. 2 

Charles and K.T. Wells 
P.O. Box 491 
Seligman, AZ 86337-0491 

Customer No. 4 

Carol Sheansy 
P.O. Box 41 
Valentine, AZ 86437 

Customer No. 6 

Pete Mestas 
P.O. Box 387 
Seligman, A2 86337-0387 

Customer No. 8 

Chemical Lime Co. 
Mark Phillips 
P.O. Box 370 
Peach Springs, AZ 86434-0307 

Customer No. 10 

Diamond A Ranch Cattle Co. 
P.O. Box 455 
Seligrnan, AZ 86337-0455 

Cholla Livestock, LLC 
1401 N. 24* Street, Suite 4 
Phoenix, AZ 85008 

26002.00000.3 



DOCKGT NO. W-0249l.A-99-0238 

DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC. 
Grand Canyon Caverns 

DOCKET U-249 1 

Sheet No. 1 

Canceling Sheet No. 

PART TWO 

STATEMENT OF TERMS 
AiW CONDITIONS 

I. LIMITATIONS ON SERVICE 

1. Due to the capacity limitations on the Company’s transmiss,ms an( 
within the Company’s certificated area is limited as follows: 

A. Additional Customers. 

“ooster facilities, water service 

No additional meters shall be added to the Company’s existing water system, except as 
referenced in Paragraph L of the Stipulated Settlement that is part of Decision No. 

B. Location. 

0 area of the Company. 
All water provided through Company meters shall be used exclusively within the certificated 

C. Number of Meters. 

The Company shall not replace existing meter(s) with larger meters than in service as of January 
1 , 1999, without the Customer’s compliance with paragraph H below. 

D. Ma..imum Consumution Targets 

Customers average daily consumption targets shall be set not to exceed the larger of (1) 20,000 
gallons per month, or (2) one hundred percent (100%) of the average of the consumption for 
each day during each distinct billing period as recorded in the Company’s records for the 
calendar years 1996,1997, and 1998, whichever year had the highest average, i.e., the Company 
shall use the highest average of the three years for each distinct billing period. 

* 
Issued > 199- Effective > 199- 

ISSUED BY: 

26002-00000.4 

Don Ringsby 
Dinosaur Caverns, Inc. 

P.O. Box 5287 
Denver, CO 50201 

DECISION NO. 



DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC. 
a Grand Canyon Caverns 

DOCKET U-249 1 

DOCXFT NO. W-0249lA-994238 

Sheet No. 2 

Canceling Sheet No. 

E. 

F. 

PART TWO 

STATEMENT OF TERiiS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Maximum Gallonage Consumption Target. 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this tariff, the Company shall provide notice to 
each Customer of the average daily consumption that will be the Maximum Gallonage 
Consumption Target to that service location. 

Special Eauiument Required. 

Customer shall receive service only through special equipment installed by the Company and 
designed to optimize service to the Customer via the limited transmission capabilities of the 
system. Said equipment shall be owned and maintained by the Company. The equipment shall 
be located at a mutually agreed upon site on the customer's property. Customer shall provide the 
electrical connection for the pressure pump and shall be responsible for payment of the power 
and energy costs for that pump. Each customer shall be served through the following facilities, 
configured in the following sequence. 

(i) Company owned service line. 

(ii) h orifice restricting the gpm water flow. 

(iii) The size meter the customer had as of January 1, 1999. 

(iv) Back flowlair gap device. 

(v) Self filling storage tank. 

(vi) Maximum 20 g m  pump. 

(vii) Customer owned service line to residencehuilding. 

Issued .. 199- Effective , 199- 
ISSUED BY: 

Don Ringsby 
Dinosaur Caverns, Inc. 

P.O. Box 5257 
Denver, CO 80201 

26002-00000.4 



WCKFT NO. W-0249l.A-99-0238 

Sheet No. 3 

Canceling Sheet No. 

DINOSAUR CAVERNS, INC. 

PART TWO 

STATEMENT OF TERlciIS 
AND CONDITIONS 

G. Violation. 

In the event a Customer exceeds the Maximum Gallonage Consumption Target level, set forth in 
Paragraph D above, the Company shall provide notice of that event to the Customer. 

H. Curtailment. 

1. 

J. 

If any of the following events occur, the Company shall immediately notify the Consumer 
Services Section of the Arizona Corporation Commission and the Customers, and following 
consultation with the Commission Staff, the Company shall be immediately authorized to 
implement an interim curtailment program as deemed appropriate by the Commission StafY. 
Those events shall be (1) the inability of the water system to provide water service ss ic ient  to 
meet the Maximum Gallonage Consumption Targets as herein defined, (2) any Customer 
routinely, or dramatically. exceeds that Customer's Maximum Gallonage Consumption Target, 
or (3) the Company anticipates an operational problem that may impact on its ability to deliver 
enough water to meet the Maximum Gallonage Consumption Targets. Any Curtailment Program 
that would exceed six months in duration shall require approval of the Commission. 

Exceution. 

The limitations set forth in Paragraphs A, B, C, D and F above shall not apply if the Customer 
agrees to enter into a Line Extension Agreement with the Company under which it advances all 
costs incurred by the Company to install sufficient production/booster/storage facilities necessary 
to meet the Customer's additional requirements. 

Standpiue Service. 

Following re!ocation of The Standuiue in the proxirnitv of the ComDanv's well. standpipe water 
services will be unaffected by the Company's transmission line limitations. Therefore, standpipe 
water service will be available to all customers for unrestricted use during normal limited service 
periods as well as during any implementation of a Commission approved Curtailment Proaam. 

Issued . 199- Effective . 199- 
ISSUED BY: 

26002-00000.4 

Don Ringsby 
Dinosaur Caverns, Inc. 

P.O. Box 8257 
Denver, CO 80201 

DECTSTON NO. 



WCKFT NO. VI-02491A-99-0238 

I 
2 

i 

N 
c3 
% 
u 

i 

2. 
2. 
52 
il 

c 
C 
9 
c. .d 

DECISION NO. 
~~ 



. DocI(FT NO. W-0249J.A-99-0238 
1 

d c 
0 
% 

DECISICRJ NO. 



KZKET NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 

I 1  I 

, 

1 1 1 1  I I 

0 



, .  

. DOCKET NO. W-02491A-99-0238 

I 

DECISION NO. 



I I I I I  2 
2a 
0 

I 

I 

N IC N ,\' 

c c c c  a c c c  

c p *c c3 
-5 3 c -c 

f\; 
C 

iu 
C 
C 

' C  
0 

I 



ECKEX'NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 

I :o 
: 2  

m a  
Q Ll c c  

: o ,  
C 
CD 
P 

h'. 

i 

DECISION NO. 



OOcKET NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 

0 

I 
" 2  

- i  -A 
Q G I  
0 0  

I 

A 
0 5  CD 

DECISION NO. 



WCKFT NO. W-0249l.A-994238 

0 

1 ,  



DocKFT NO. W-0249lA-99-0238 

N co co 
N .  
0 :  
Ll 

N 
2% 
IV 
-l 
-.I 

- 

0 

;u 
N c: 
-.I 
0 
C 

- 

~ -- = i s &  
0 c 0 '  



DocKFT NO. W-02491A-99-0238 

.I 

G) 

3 

Ll 
0 
C 
C c. 


